
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2008 - 2009 AUGUST 2007 AUGUST 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $16,539,758 $14,452,001 $8,014,034 $9,252,676
       Realized Bequests 6,330,552 6,571,395 4,052,565 3,674,601

Total Individuals   22,870,310 21,023,396 12,066,599 12,927,277

Corporations 1,790,485 1,789,109 918,413 1,032,991
Foundations 2,977,012 5,263,323 2,936,510 5,210,158
Associations/Others 2,903,680 3,005,467 2,579,381 2,824,762

TOTAL   $30,541,487 $31,081,295 $18,500,903 $21,995,188

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2008 - 2009 AUGUST 2007 AUGUST 2008

Cash and Equivalents $30,244,893 $30,622,710 $18,470,523 $21,547,061
Gifts-In-Kind 72,947 378,110 20,630 367,652
Life Income Agreements 223,647 80,475 9,750 80,475
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $30,541,487 $31,081,295 $18,500,903 $21,995,188

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

September 2008
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THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
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August 31, 2008

ITEM FOR INFORMATION      

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT      

cshankle
September 18, 2008



STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009 2008 - 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $5,931,577 $8,520,424 41.0% 59.0%
       Realized Bequests 797,764 5,773,631 12.1% 87.9%

Total Individuals   6,729,341 14,294,055 32.0% 68.0%

Corporations 563,546 1,225,563 31.5% 68.5%
Foundations 1,239,980 4,023,343 23.6% 76.4%
Associations/Others 439,305 2,566,162 14.6% 85.4%

TOTAL Dollars   $8,972,172 $22,109,123 28.9% 71.1%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 6,918 4,081 62.9% 37.1%
       Realized Bequests 18 19 48.6% 51.4%

Total Individuals   6,936 4,100 62.8% 37.2%

Corporations 78 212 26.9% 73.1%
Foundations 16 28 36.4% 63.6%
Associations/Others 102 78 56.7% 43.3%

TOTAL Donors   7,132 4,418 61.7% 38.3%

September 2008

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
August 31, 2008

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,014 1,097 1,022 45 83 1,191,015$           1,133,442$          1,815,265$          65,585$               74,493$                
Art and Design 967 1,049 870 94 99 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,158,420 1,110,340             
Ross School of Business 8,943 8,858 9,000 485 794 20,296,484 22,911,545 28,404,783 537,266 2,489,536             
Dentistry 2,680 2,486 2,433 166 271 4,406,109 3,189,249 3,172,174 491,370 205,619                
Education 3,952 3,708 3,692 223 368 2,838,649 3,048,411 4,357,426 250,563 59,542                  
Engineering 9,318 9,150 9,403 627 909 25,828,124 27,490,151 36,416,892 5,818,182 1,400,493             
School of Information 1,194 1,178 1,064 64 86 393,003 2,697,084 822,048 57,925 173,485                
Kinesiology 805 874 1,164 123 118 886,020 878,138 2,038,034 113,977 60,723                  
Law School 6,522 6,312 6,899 489 549 10,573,595 17,786,851 18,242,681 1,773,878 4,360,544             
LSA 19,361 19,539 20,141 1,437 1,362 28,143,628 33,539,047 36,372,262 3,928,135 1,323,067             
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,699 4,873 4,751 307 241 5,149,603 6,108,731 5,160,965 185,707 424,532                
Natural Resources & Env. 1,163 1,062 1,052 56 71 2,109,777 2,695,520 3,019,836 240,636 251,704                
Nursing 2,467 1,994 2,081 128 193 1,688,882 1,311,380 1,891,758 147,522 388,998                
Pharmacy 1,659 1,683 1,514 167 162 2,816,319 2,685,812 2,665,200 106,999               294,560                
Public Health 2,085 2,316 2,104 137 185 6,330,763 9,313,205 7,214,452 97,267                 1,200,230             
Ford School Public Policy 542 590 690 43 41 6,926,194 3,272,927 2,295,223 429,957               231,020                
Rackham Graduate School 5,113 5,393 4,740 250 365 3,246,095 5,262,409 2,135,443 205,303 86,358                  
Social Work 1,531 1,478 1,489 67 151 1,565,757 1,852,015 1,825,294 18,186                 92,511                  

Health System
   Medical School 19,650 20,880 19,834 2,641 2,499 61,650,723 67,511,110 75,100,119 7,770,944 9,202,833             
   Hospital 7,499 9,250 7,327 1,328 838 8,658,753 14,491,280 27,477,487 600,347 523,618                

Dearborn Campus 3,989 4,172 4,230 357 403 3,206,201 3,783,401 4,077,630 201,945 310,743                
Flint Campus 1,442 2,098 2,648 391 286 1,656,057 3,540,450 3,658,298 98,336 209,254                
WFUM-TV 6,910 7,273 6,778 906 419 903,970 746,829 695,199 87,030 51,170                  

Alumni Association 2,293 1,846 1,798 79 121 625,713                939,432               556,817               55,164 32,704                  
Athletics 19,421 19,688 20,192 405 521 20,333,070 21,963,298 26,981,617 1,698,497 2,257,900             
Museum of Art 1,671 1,250 1,151 102 91 2,771,239 8,907,449 10,038,355 643,014 101,906                
Univ Library 457 612 658 78 31 703,786 1,325,686 1,965,649 228,499 13,095                  
Univ Musical Society 1,834 1,884 2,094 334 356 2,439,069 2,865,026 3,405,744 251,941 386,983                

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2008

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2008

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 47 457 589 39 99 514,515 1,346,359 999,288 127,537 135,450
    WUOM/WVGR 25,712 26,504 27,385 1,359                  1,574 3,823,846 3,689,761 4,067,477 233,385               323,419                
VP Academic & Provost 148 199 173 15                       24 1,869,374 3,830,438 3,377,799 156,670               795,030                
    CCEW 400 570 485 16                       36 384,604 554,922 927,540 18,055                 17,330                  
    Clements Library 720 708 572 7                         19 622,133 1,398,682 1,055,233 9,480                   74,827                  
    Office of Financial Aid 1,144 1,482 1,800 209                     102 6,657,433 4,391,447 7,226,667 1,124,334            156,594                
    Bentley Historical Library 202 247 199 12                       4 160,161 168,903 53,092 1,350                   5,550                    
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,144 1,967 2,149 287                     257 619,074 788,211 515,077 136,198               23,440                  
VP Development 30 40 55 27                       9 4,812,598 2,416,116 724,676 220,177               1,617,096             
VP Finance 188 219 145 12                       30 63,737 1,885,782 1,352,471 702,097               11,950                  
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 327 38 0 -                      0 108,795 12,058 0 -                      0
VP Research 141 92 60 9                         3 2,051,637 2,513,968 4,005,816 293,430               37,500                  
    Inst of Social Research 286 228 164 18                       22 2,452,809 2,324,036 2,911,350 85,933                 456,449                
VP Student Affairs 1,123 1,416 1,772 301                     202 4,158,971 2,101,421 1,286,570 162,615               105,910                
    Michigan League 893 1,013 728 63                       11 228,003 244,295 100,259 5,365                   2,764                    
    WCBN 371 354 180 27 1 21,166 23,705 13,475 2,266 25                         

Other 46 42 32 0 0 188,005 3,380 2,741 0 0
TOTAL  173,103 178,169 177,308 13,930 14,006 257,443,519$       300,361,123$      342,054,221$      30,541,487$        31,081,295$         

TOTAL DONORS  117,441 120,195 5,746 11,430                11,550 0.7% 16.7% 13.9% 15.6% 1.8%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008

Individuals
   Living Individuals 162,909,976$   173,776,286$   212,383,415$   16,539,758$      14,452,001$        
   Realized Bequests 22,176,183       39,762,346      38,612,690      6,330,552         6,571,395           

Total Individuals 185,086,159     213,538,632    250,996,105    22,870,310       21,023,396         

Corporations 20,833,230       21,524,083      22,587,467      1,790,485         1,789,109           
Foundations 33,636,733       48,707,892      52,011,653      2,977,012         5,263,323           
Associations 17,887,397       16,590,516      16,458,996      2,903,680         3,005,467           

TOTAL DOLLARS 257,443,519$   300,361,123$   342,054,221$   30,541,487$      31,081,295$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 165,142 170,169 169,499 12,776 12,975
   Realized  Bequests 387 327 336 42 61

Total Individuals 165,529 170,496 169,835 12,818 13,036

Corporations 5,620 5,615 5,329 808 625
Foundations 447 484 504 54 69
Associations/Others 1,507 1,574 1,640 250 276

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 173,103 178,169 177,308 13,930 14,006

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2008



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2006 2007 2008 August 31, 2007 August 31, 2008

Instruction 26,769,553$     28,511,261$     25,987,602$     3,860,464$          2,726,509$        
Research 46,226,930 56,392,039 49,748,981 7,616,086 6,738,916
Public Service 21,380,049 27,554,492 29,787,716 1,147,451 2,822,195
Academic Support 15,749,199 12,269,558 11,146,059 1,997,327 1,611,159
Student Service 1,141,643 1,355,480 2,467,358 128,063 102,446
Institutional Support 2,629,770 3,286,630 3,282,040 1,615,223 4,309,266
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,532,758 16,838,892 17,425,000 2,477,970 2,169,352

Total Operating Funds 127,429,902    146,208,352    139,844,756   18,842,584         20,479,843       

Construction 33,186,969 48,310,576 57,128,781 2,383,560           2,645,524         
Endowment 62,122,577 73,884,485 97,853,241 8,295,095 6,454,879
Quasi Endowment 12,428,158 8,973,982 13,181,171 228,719 343,366
Life Income Agreements 10,697,606 12,761,268 14,985,856 223,647 80,475
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,017,189 152,304 0 0 0
Student Loan Funds 16,045 325,764 130,145 250 0
Assets 3,263,768 5,073,886 14,572,028 72,947 378,110
Other 6,281,305 4,670,506 4,358,243 494,685 699,098

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 257,443,519$   300,361,123$   342,054,221$  30,541,487$        31,081,295$      

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% 13.9% 1.8%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2008



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,926 0.8% 55 47,585 865 3 5,190 1,730 3 1,003 334 61 53,778 882
Art and Design 6,288 1.1% 71 6,455 91 7 870 124 9 990 110 87 8,315 96
Ross School of Business 37,163 1.6% 584 239,332 410 11 754 69 27 17,055 632 622 257,141 413
Dentistry 8,676 2.2% 192 51,263 267 6 1,185 198 17 4,537 267 215 56,985 265
Education 41,400 0.7% 302 26,902 89 15 19,859 1,324 13 1,792 138 330 48,553 147
Engineering 59,341 1.1% 628 121,684 194 37 61,518 1,663 94 29,799 317 759 213,001 281
School of Information 7,204 1.0% 69 8,760 127 2 25 13 4 23,500 5,875 75 32,285 430
Kinesiology 4,701 0.7% 35 12,505 357 15 3,600 240 30 17,785 593 80 33,890 424
Law School 20,230 2.0% 397 252,683 636 4 50,625 12,656 68 24,423 359 469 327,731 699
LSA 168,922 0.4% 758 237,255 313 50 12,907 258 237 83,194 351 1,045 333,356 319
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,488 0.6% 62 8,501 137 67 33,030 493 56 14,054 251 185 55,585 300
Natural Resources & Env. 7,076 0.6% 40 2,805 70 11 1,792 163 10 916 92 61 5,513 90
Nursing 10,920 1.4% 157 11,930 76 10 7,875 788 5 400 80 172 20,205 117
Pharmacy 3,377 2.5% 85 19,033 224 3 1,170 390 17 2,497 147 105 22,700 216
Public Health 11,835 1.0% 113 40,797 361 10 1,070 107 18 7,322 407 141 49,189 349
Ford School Public Policy 1,918 1.7% 33 4,670 142 3 10,550 3,517 1 300 300 37 15,520 419
Rackham Graduate School 92,191 0.3% 297 27,048 91 20 2,059 103 11 6,375 580 328 35,482 108
Social Work 12,260 0.8% 100 18,717 187 11 2,970 270 16 3,375 211 127 25,062 197

Health System
   Medical School 18,940 0.6% 119 142,346 1,196 280 504,261 1,801 1,427 1,322,129 927 1,826 1,968,736 1,078
   Hospital 138 54,259 393 497 84,331 170 635 138,590 218

Dearborn Campus 37,104 0.4% 149 19,945 134 19 7,071 372 89 65,982 741 257 92,998 362
Flint Campus 27,719 0.5% 143 11,337 79 18 7,628 424 42 16,877 402 203 35,842 177
WFUM-TV 63 5,732 91 316 27,535 87 379 33,267 88

Alumni Association 77 18,405 239 25 9,609 384 102 28,014 275
Athletics 242 376,979 1,558 140 119,351 853 382 496,330 1,299
Museum of Art 35 4,935 141 38 14,305 376 73 19,240 264
Univ Library 19 2,425 128 5 9,720 1,944 24 12,145 506
Univ Musical Society 119 125,090 1,051 138 89,250 647 257 214,340 834

Office of the President 56 8,255 147 26 94,374 3,630 82 102,629 1,252
    WUOM/WVGR 240 21,449 89 988 79,912 81 1,228 101,361 83
VP Academic & Provost 1 1,000 1,000 5 11,467 2,293 6 12,467 2,078
    CCEW 17 1,910 112 14 1,845 132 31 3,755 121
    Clements Library 4 63,622 15,906 9 7,755 862 13 71,377 5,491
    Office of Financial Aid 35 43,267 1,236 22 3,611 164 57 46,878 822

    Bentley Historical Library 1 5,000 5,000 1 50 50 2 5,050 2,525
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 92 8,005 87 143 11,690 82 235 19,695 84
VP Development 2 54,192 27,096 2 62,905 31,453 4 117,097 29,274
VP Finance 11 4,100 373 14 6,000 429 25 10,100 404
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Research 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Inst of Social Research 5 15,850 3,170 7 109,599 15,657 12 125,449 10,454
VP Student Affairs 60 10,620 177 86 15,222 177 146 25,842 177
    Michigan League 9 2,389 265 0 0 0 9 2,389 265
    WCBN 1 25 25 0 0 0 1 25 25

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  4,389 1,311,553$     299$       1,829 1,563,518$     855$       4,670 2,402,836$      515$            10,888 5,277,907$       485$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 72              -     8            1        2           83             60,113 -                     9,925 2,000 2,455 74,493
Art and Design 98              1         -        -    -       99             1,108,340            2,000                  -                    -                    -                    1,110,340            
Ross School of Business 682            1         107        1        3           794           2,389,551            2,198                  87,187              5,000                5,600                2,489,536            
Dentistry 261            2         4            -    4           271           78,259                 41,796                69,164              -                    16,400              205,619               
Education 360            2         4            2        -       368           53,268                 3,054                  2,890                330                   -                    59,542                 
Engineering 813            1         85          3        7           909           675,429               2,500                  534,490            106,186            81,888              1,400,493            
School of Information 83              1         2            -    -       86             33,385                 140,000              100                   -                    -                    173,485               
Kinesiology 103            1         9            2        3           118           52,890                 1,783                  4,500                1,100                450                   60,723                 
Law School 519            7         21          1        1           549           1,083,863            3,254,250           22,081              250                   100                   4,360,544            
LSA 1,249         4         81          11      17         1,362        873,731               17,318                38,684              179,380            213,954            1,323,067            
School of Music, Theater & Dance 221            7         11          1        1           241           78,864                 339,852              3,216                2,500                100                   424,532               
Natural Resources & Env. 64              -     5          2      -     71           20,514               -                    50,400            180,790          -                  251,704              
Nursing 186            4         2            -    1           193           171,235               182,878              800                   -                    34,085              388,998               
Pharmacy 141            1         19          -    1           162           23,350                 247,645              23,550              -                    15                     294,560               
Public Health 170            3         3            4        5           185           53,688                 74,744                300                   1,016,853         54,645              1,200,230            
Ford School Public Policy 39              -     1            1        -       41             21,020                 -                     10,000              200,000            -                    231,020               
Rackham Graduate School 353            -     11          1        -       365           83,503                 -                     2,805                50                     -                    86,358                 
Social Work 144            1         2            2        2           151           26,871                 54,000                150                   9,140                2,350                92,511                 

Health System
   Medical School 2,278         11       59        18    133     2,499      3,739,545          268,516             453,573          2,525,678       2,215,521       9,202,833           

   Hospital 786            -     25          -    27         838           387,631               -                     82,503              -                    53,484              523,618               

Dearborn Campus 384            -     16          1        2           403           104,958               -                     175,335            30,000              450                   310,743               
Flint Campus 276            1         3            2        4           286           37,324                 160,000              600                   2,475                8,855                209,254               
WFUM-TV 406            -     11          -    2           419           37,517                 -                     12,645              -                    1,008                51,170                 

Alumni Association 112            -     8            1        -       121           31,339                 -                     865                   500                   -                    32,704                 
Athletics 468            3         39          3        8           521           2,104,072            68,052                42,176              7,800                35,800              2,257,900            
Museum of Art 84              2         2            1        2           91             27,420                 66,249                470                   100                   7,667                101,906               
Univ Library 28              -     2            -    1           31             12,745                 -                     100                   -                    250                   13,095                 
Univ Musical Society 346            2         6            -    2           356           268,790               83,157                30,032              -                    5,004                386,983               

Office of the President 91              3         4            1        -       99             103,359               6,126                  965                   25,000              -                    135,450               
    WUOM/WVGR 1,513         1         41          2        17         1,574        165,111               66,249                53,589              1,900                36,570              323,419               

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 11              -     1            2        10         24             73,467                 -                     50                     554,700            166,813            795,030               
    CCEW 36              -     -        -    -       36             17,330                 -                     -                    -                    -                    17,330                 
    Clements Library 17              -     1            -    1           19             72,627                 -                     1,000                -                    1,200                74,827                 
    Office of Financial Aid 79              1         6            1        15         102           47,528                 39,029                12,650              3,000                54,387              156,594               
    Bentley Historical Library 3                -     -        -    1           4               5,050                   -                     -                    -                    500                   5,550                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 250            -     4            1        2           257           20,230                 -                     1,165                1,500                545                   23,440                 
VP Development 7                1         -        1        -       9               117,096               1,450,000           -                    50,000              -                    1,617,096            
VP Finance 27              -     3            -    -       30             10,900                 -                     1,050                -                    -                    11,950                 
    Pending/Unallocated -            -     -        -    -       -           -                       -                     -                    -                    -                       
    Unrestricted/Undesignated -            -     -        -    -       -           -                       -                     -                    -                    -                    -                       
VP Research -            -     3            -    -       3               -                       -                     37,500              -                    -                    37,500                 
    Inst of Social Research 20              -     -        2        -       22             128,449               -                     -                    328,000            -                    456,449               
VP Student Affairs 184            -     15          1        2           202           49,199                 -                     22,250              29,091              5,370                105,910               
    Michigan League 10              -     1            -    -       11             2,414                   -                     350                   -                    2,764                   
    WCBN 1                -     -        -    -       1               25                        -                     -                    -                    25                        

Other -            -     -        -    -       -           -                       -                     -                    -                    -                    -                       
TOTAL  12,975       61       625        69      276       14,006      14,452,001$        6,571,395$         1,789,109$       5,263,323$       3,005,467$       31,081,295$        
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2008 

Alavi Foundation, New York, New York 
For Near Eastern studies support in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts $16,000 

Alliance for Lupus Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 53,428 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 1,000,000 

Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Disorders Association, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 80,000 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

American Bureau of Shipping, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 40,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Schools 
of Medicine and Public Health, and the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 208,778 
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American College of Rheumatology, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the School of Nursing and Public Health, and for the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 410,985 

American Foundation for Urological Disease, Inc., Linthicum, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 15,000 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Medical School, and for the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 417,479 

American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For research and other support in the Medical School 50,518 

American Otological Society, The Villages, Florida 
For research in the Medical School 13,750 

American Society of Clinical Oncology, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

American Tinnitus Association, Portland, Oregon 
For research in the Medical School 49,918 
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Herbert and Carol Amster Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish 
Federation of Washtenaw, Ann Arbor; for the Herbert S. and Carol L. 
Amster Endowed Lupus Research Fund in the Medical School, for the 
Walgreen Drama Center-Arthur Miller Theatre and other support in the 
School of Music, Theatre and Dance; and for the Herbert S. Amster 
Endowment Fund and the University Musical Society 33,500 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Law School 50,000 

Applied Materials, Austin, Texas 
For support in the Solid State Electronics Laboratory in the College of 
Engineering 37,500 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and support in the Medical School 14,583 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For mathematics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,670 

American Society of Transplant Surgeons, Arlington, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 40,000 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
For the Mandell L. Berman Postdoctoral Fellows Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 82,600 
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Steven H. Bloom, Armonk, New York 
535 shares of BCE, Inc., common stock; for the Risk Science Center 
Fellowship Fund in the School of Public Health 20,196 

Leslie N. Bluhm, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Bea Kuhn Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

James and Gail Browne Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 265,000 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School 12,000 

Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research and at the University of 
Michigan 310,000 

Vrishin Chandra Research Foundation, West Bloomfield 
For the Vrishin Chandra Endowed Pediatric Nephrotic Syndrome Fund in 
the Medical School 12,000 

Chisbetts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 17,500 
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Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering 36,000 

Coca-Cola Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,500 

Bruce E. Cohan, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 25,000 

Charlotte K. Cole Revocable Family Trust 
For the Wendell and Charlotte Cole Memorial Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Information 140,000 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For the Center for Institution Diversity 35,000 

Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
For the Woodrow W. Skaff Scholarship and other support at the 
University of Michigan-Flint, and for WUOM 10,950 

James F. Conrad, Nashville, Tennessee 
For support at the University of Michigan 50,000 
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Cooper Family Foundation, Inc., New Hyde Park, New York 
For the Cooper Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 20,000 

Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 35,204 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 51,134 

Damon Runyon – Walter Winchell Cancer Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

Michael and Susan Dell Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For support at the University of Michigan 29,091 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 31,750 

Thomas J. DeVries, Charlotte, North Carolina 
For support in the Department of Athletics, and for the Charlotte Club 
Scholarship Fund 10,200 

Angelo and Margaret DiPonio Foundation, Livonia 
For the Otto Gago, M.D. Professorship in Cardiac Surgery in the Medical 
School 10,000 
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Division of Medicinal Chemistry American Chemical Society, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships in the College of Pharmacy 12,000 

Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
For support at the University of Michigan; and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 15,900 

Efroymson Fund of the Central Indiana Community Foundation, 
Indianapolis, Indiana; for support in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Endodontics, Dearborn 
For support in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Sonja and Conrad Fischer Foundation, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Conrad and Sonja Fischer Endowed Undergraduate Scholarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 35,000 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public 
Policy, the School of Natural Resources and Environment and the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts, and for the Center for Institution 
Diversity 864,700 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering, and at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 118,000 
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Herold and Emily Ford Charitable Fund of the Community Foundation of 
Greater Memphis, Memphis, Tennessee; for support in the Law School 10,000 

Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 453,321 

Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 117,988 

Stephen E. Frank, Reno, Nevada 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

Richard T. Garrett, Cleveland, Ohio 
1,000 shares of International Business Machine common stock; for the 
Holtom-Garrett Family Professorship in Neurology Fund in the Medical 
School 127,095 

General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 14,825 

Gerontological Society of America, Washington, D. C. 
For research in the School of Public Health 25,000 
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Steven M. Gitt, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
For the Reed O. Dingman Professorship in Plastic Surgery in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 45,000 

Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 56,036 

Allen Grossman, San Francisco, California 
1,000 shares of Liberty Media Corporation common stock; for the 
Grossman Family Prize Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 25,580 

Harvey Jones Gunderson Trust 
For the Harvey J. Gunderson Faculty Support Fund in the Law School 120,753 

Joseph and Sally Handleman Charitable Foundation Trust 
For the Joseph Handleman Endowed Professorship Fund, the Joseph 
Handleman Endowed Lecture Series Fund and other support in the Law 
School 2,000,000 

Julian T. Hoff Estate 
For the William Chandler, M.D. and John McGillicuddy, M.D. Collegiate 
Professorship in the Medical School 50,000 

LaRue Tone Hosmer, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 
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Robert A. Hutchens, Mount Kisco, New York 
For the Class of 1984 Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 

International Business Machines Corporation, Endicott, New York 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, and at the 
University of Michigan 17,000 

International Truck and Engine Corporation, Melrose Park, Illinois 
For support of the Motor City Classic Golf Outing 21,000 

James R. Irwin, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the School of 
Public Health 1,802,586 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 130,869 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the School of Public Health 710,265 

C. Robert Kidder and Mary G. Kidder Fund of the Columbus Foundation, 
Columbus, Ohio; for the Solid State Electronics Laboratory Construction 
Fund in the College of Engineering 225,000 
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Rhea K. Kish, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert Kahn Fellowship for the Scientific Study of Social Issues 
in the Institute for Social Research; and for the University Musical Society 10,500 

Michael H. Klein, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship-Rheumatic Diseases in 
the Medical School 220,000 

Bonnie and Al Koch Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn; and for Employee 
Matching Gifts 30,300 

Ronni Lacroute Fund of the Cornell University Foundation, Ithaca, New 
York; for the Ronni S. Lacroute Graduate Support Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 75,000 

Herbert H. Lee Endowment Trust 
For the Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund 39,029 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 105,000 
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Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 40,625 

Lester M. Lucas Trust 
For support in the School of Dentistry 33,308 

Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Benard L. Maas Fund and other support at the 
University Hospitals; and for the Griese/Hutchinson Champions for 
Children’s Hearts Fund in the Medical School 13,500 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation, Southfield 
For research in the Life Science Institute, the Medical School and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 112,500 

Mastocytosis Society, Plainville, Connecticut 
For support in the Medical School 50,188 

Jeffrey A. Mayer, New York, New York 
For support at the University of Michigan 60,000 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
1,442 shares of Boeing common stock; for chemical engineering support 
in the College of Engineering 95,936 

McGregor Fund, Detroit 
For the Multiple Myeloma Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 60,000 
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Mary Upjohn Meader, Kalamazoo 
For the John F. Greden, M.D. Professorship Fund in the Medical School 800,749 

Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For research and other support in the Medical School 44,950 

Douglas F. Meijer, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Mrs. Robert E. Meredith, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 13,550 

Juan E. Mestas, Grand Blanc 
For the Juan E. Mestas Scholarship Funds at the University of Michigan-
Flint 10,000 

Robert C. Metcalf, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert and Bettie Metcalf Architecture Fellowship in the A. 
Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 40,000 

Mitchell A. Mondry, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Mitchell A. Mondry Scholarship Awards Fund, and the Mitchell 
A. Mondry Entrepreneurial Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 20,000 

Ernestine Moore Estate 
For scholarships in the School of Social Work 54,000 
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John C. and Sally S. Morley Family Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Stuart Gaylord and Anne Morley Wallace Endowed Scholarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Mousetrap Foundation, Reston, Virginia 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 15,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc., Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 61,760 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 25,000 

National Kidney Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 20,000 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 90,947 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School 14,370 

NetApp, Sunnyvale, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 
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Carla Schwartz Newell, Oakland, California 
1,500 shares of Netflix, Inc., common stock; for the Building Fund and 
other support in the Law School 46,073 

Edward Orton, Jr. Ceramic Foundation, Westerville, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering 19,325 

Osram Sylvania, Inc., Danvers, Massachusetts 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

David and Lucile Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 55,790 

Bernard Petrie Trust 
For support in the Law School 3,000,000 

Pew Charitable Trusts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 43,000 

Philips International, Eindhoven, Netherlands 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Winifred Poland Pierce, Ann Arbor 
880 shares of International Business Machine common stock; for the Roy 
Pierce Scholars Fund and the Roy Pierce Prize Award in the Institute for 
Social Research 108,231 
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George Pilko, Kingwood, Texas 
For the Erb Institute Alumni Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 25,000 

Brian and Paula Powers Fund of the San Francisco Foundation, San 
Francisco, California; for the Building Fund in the Law School 250,000 

Mervin Pregulman, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
1,000 shares of Lowes Companies common stock; for the Academic 
Center in the Department of Athletics 24,340 

Martin R. Prince Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Qualcomm, Inc., San Diego, California 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering; and for Employee 
Matching Gifts 10,100 

Radiological Society of North America Research and Education, Chicago, 
Illinois; for research in the Medical School 14,500 

Redlich Horwitz Foundation, Saddle River, New Jersey 
For the Redlich-Horwitz Community Scholars Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 75,000 

Riversville Foundation, Signal Mountain, Tennessee 
For the Riversville Foundation Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 10,000 
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Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For the Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 15,000 

Rockwell Collins, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
For the Michigan Mars Rover Design Project in the College of 
Engineering 10,000 

Rosenthal Companies, Arlington, Virginia 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Jack Roth Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics 300,000 

RPM Ventures, Ann Arbor 
For the RPM Ventures 10 – Summer Entrepreneurship Program in the 
College of Engineering 40,000 

Jonathan Rye, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Jonathan and Lisa Scleroderma Research Fund in the Medical 
School 250,000 

Sandler Family Supporting Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

Richard Anders Schafrann, Westport, Connecticut 
For the Director’s Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 10,000 
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Schlumberger Technology Corporation, Sugar Land, Texas 
For support of the Solar Car Fund in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Robert B. Schumer, New York, New York 
For the Economics Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Fund, Seoul, South Korea 
For the SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Fund and the Korean 
Studies Program in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Mickey Shapiro Charitable Trust 
For the KEC Building Development Fund 25,000 

Roberta W. Siegel, Weston, Massachusetts 
500 shares of Genentech, Inc., common stock; for research in the Medical 
School 48,823 

SJ Resources, Inc., Raleigh, North Carolina 
For the Transplant Center Kidney/Pancreas Fund in the University 
Hospitals, in memory of Thomas J. Hooks from Alco Electronics 10,000 

Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Center for Institution Diversity and the School of Public 
Health 355,000 

Doris J. Smith, Irvine, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 
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Scott A. Smith, Edina, Minnesota 
For the Richard B. Beemer Merit Scholarship Fund in the Law School 20,000 

Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
For support in the Medical School 37,500 

Julian L. Steffenhagen, Jr., Tustin, California 
300 shares of Beckman Culber, Inc., common stock; for the Julian L. and 
Julian L. Steffenhagen, Jr. Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 21,932 

Helmut Stern Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Harold K. Jacobson Graduate Student Support Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Ethon L. Stone Trust 
For the Ethon L. Stone Endowment Fund in Pediatrics in the Medical 
School 211,514 

Karl Storz Endoscopy America, Inc., Culver City, California 
For research in the Medical School 75,000 

Toyota Technical Center, U.S.A., Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 25,000 

University of Michigan Club of Washington D. C., Washington, D. C. 
For the DC-Club Make a Difference Fund 11,250 
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UPS Foundation, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
For the RPM Ventures 10 – Summer Entrepreneurship Program in the 
College of Engineering 30,000 

Whitman Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Rita L. Willis, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
1,000 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for the Rita L. 
Willis Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the Scleroderma 
Research Fund in the Medical School 80,475 

Judy and Fred Wilpon Family Foundation, Inc., Great Neck, New York 
For the Branch Rickey Collegiate Professorship in the Law School 200,000 

Randy and Sally Wood Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio; for research in the Medical School 10,000 

Charles C. Woodson, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
For the Charles C. Woodson Scholarship Fund in the Division of 
Kinesiology; and for the Georgia A. Woodson Scholarship Fund 15,000 

Charles Woodson Foundation, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 10,300 
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Young Family Foundation, Plymouth 
For the Young Family Foundation Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 120,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
 
Harriett and Bryce Alpern Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
A. L. S. Association, Calabasas Hills, California 
American Academy of Otolaryngology, Alexandria, Virginia 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Autoliv ASP, Inc., Ogden, Utah 
Joel Bacow, Huntington Woods 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Birmingham University of Michigan Alumni Club, Bloomfield Hills 
Carl F. Bumgardner, Saline 
CFI Group, Ann Arbor 
Chevrolet Motor Division General Motors Corporation, Warren 
Chihsing Chen, Battle Creek 
Cisco Foundation, Alexandria, Virginia 
Cove Point Foundation, New York, New York 
Dennis A. Dahlmann, Ann Arbor 
Gerald F. Davis, Ann Arbor 
Deafness Research Foundation, New York, New York 
Dale K. Dedrick, Ann Arbor 
Todd A. Dominick, Bethel Park, Pennsylvania 
Dorot Foundation, Providence, Rhode Island 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Gregory M. Erber, Port Washington, New York 
Venkata Evani, Phoenix, Arizona 
Timothy J. Faber, New Albany, Ohio 
Tuat-Yien Foo, Singapore, Republic of Singapore 
GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
Genentech, Inc., South San Francisco, California 
Goldman, Sachs & Company, Princeton, New Jersey 
Dwight S. Heim, Durango, Colorado 
Highland Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Howard & Howard, Bloomfield Hills 
Hylant of Ann Arbor, L.L.C., Ann Arbor 
Verne G. and Judith A. Istock Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Jampel Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Joseph S. Kaplan, Highland Park, Illinois 
H. Ludia Kim, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Sylvia M. Kosciolek, Fenton 
Douglas Lane, Cedar Grove, New Jersey 
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Stanford Lipsey Philanthropic Fund of the Foundation for Jewish Philanthropies, Buffalo, 
New York 
Tim and Loretta Little Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, 
Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Susan C. Longo, Evanston, Illinois 
Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
Alexander C. McKeen, West Bloomfield 
Edward A. Michael, Vero Beach, Florida 
Michigan Rowing Association, Ann Arbor 
Mind Over Mater, Ann Arbor 
Minnesota, Mining and Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
James N. Morgan Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern Michigan, Detroit 
Michael H. Morris Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable Giving, San Francisco, 
California 
Richard C. Morrissey, London, England 
Timothy J. Patton, Ann Arbor 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Pharmaceutical Research Manufacturers of America, Washington, D. C. 
Public Sector Consultants, Inc., Lansing 
Michael E. Robson, Howell 
Roche Laboratories, Inc., Nutley, New Jersey 
Roseville Firefighters Association, Roseville 
Jack A. Rounick, Radnor, Pennsylvania 
Harris R. Schwartzberg, Aromonk, New York 
Forrest W. Simmons, Portland, Oregon 
Frances U. Simonds, Ann Arbor 
Jean E. Simpson Estate 
C. Steven Sperry, Hinsdale, Illinois 
Team Leadership Culture, LLC, Ann Arbor 
Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, Ann Arbor 
Toyota Motor Engineering Manufacturing North America, Inc., Erlanger, Kentucky 
TP Orthodontics, Inc., La Porte, Indiana 
James H. Tyson, Bloomfield Hills 
Stephen E. Upton Charitable Lead Annuity, Saint Joseph 
Anthony G. Viscogliosi, New York, New York 
Wachovia, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Robert F. Whitman, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Detroit Edison Company, Detroit 
Two Energy Now ENF 7-fuel show pieces, one Energy Now ENE 25 
show unit; and one Walter airplane turbine engine; for the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 

Duane N. Diedrich, Muncie, Indiana 
A collection of historical letters and various other signed and autographed 
documents; and one rare holograph by Katherine Lee Bates; for the 
Clements Library 

William A. Gosling, Ann Arbor 
A collection of various books and other materials for the Children’s 
Collection and the Special Collections; for the University Library 

William Stamelos, Livonia 
A collection of glass art works and sculptures; for the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 

Yamaha Motor Corporation, Minocqua, Wisconsin 
Two engine assemblies, including wiring harness and other various engine 
components; for the University of Michigan-Dearborn 

Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc., Dublin, California 
One OPMI CS Microscope Systems and 14 custom OPMI Pico table 
mount microscopes; for the Medical School 
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